

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
(COLUMBIA DIVISION)

IN RE: BLACKBAUD, INC., CUSTOMER  
DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION

Case No. 3:20-mn-02972-JFA

MDL No. 2972

**REDACTED PUBLIC FILING**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**MOTLEY RICE LLC**

/s/ Marlon E. Kimpson

Marlon E. Kimpson (SC Bar No. 17042)  
28 Bridgeside Boulevard  
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  
Tel: (843) 216-9000  
Fax: (843) 216-9027  
Email: [mkimpson@motleyrice.com](mailto:mkimpson@motleyrice.com)

**DiCELLO LEVITT LLC**

/s/ Amy E. Keller

Amy E. Keller  
Ten North Dearborn Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Tel: (312) 214-7900  
Email: [akeller@dicellolevitt.com](mailto:akeller@dicellolevitt.com)

**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON  
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN LLP**

/s/ Harper T. Segui

Harper T. Segui  
825 Lowcountry Blvd., Suite 101  
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  
Tel: (919) 600-5000  
Fax: (919) 600-5035  
Email: [hseguim@milberg.com](mailto:hseguim@milberg.com)

**SUSMAN GODFREY LLP**

/s/ Krysta K. Pachman

Krysta K. Pachman  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: (310) 789-3100  
Fax: (310) 789-3150  
Email: [kpachman@susmangodfrey.com](mailto:kpachman@susmangodfrey.com)

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 4

A. Cybercriminals stole the personal information of millions of class members due to Blackbaud’s inadequate data security..... 4

B. The data breach: attackers exploit these vulnerabilities to gain access to Blackbaud’s networks. .... 7

C. Blackbaud pays a ransom to unknown hackers without proof the data has been destroyed. .... 9

D. Blackbaud misled customers and auditors about the attack. .... 10

1. Blackbaud issues a belated—and false—disclosure of the breach..... 10

2. Blackbaud issues a second, still-misleading corrective notice. .... 11

3. KPMG loses confidence in Blackbaud’s integrity and withdraws its security audit reports. .... 12

E. As a result of the breach, Plaintiffs’ and class members’ data was placed for sale on the dark web. .... 14

III. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE..... 14

A. Plaintiffs meet each prerequisite of Rule 23(a). .... 15

1. The proposed Classes and Sub-classes are sufficiently numerous..... 15

2. Common issues of law and fact exist among class members. .... 15

3. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the Classes and Sub-classes..... 16

4. Plaintiffs and their counsel will adequately represent the Classes and Sub-classes. .... 17

5. Class members may be identified with objective criteria. .... 18

B. Plaintiffs satisfy the requirements of Rule 23(b)..... 23

1. Common evidence will prove Blackbaud’s negligence and gross negligence. .... 23

i.	Plaintiffs will show Blackbaud owed a duty of care to protect class members’ PII and PHI through class-wide evidence.....	24
ii.	Class-wide evidence shows that Blackbaud breached these duties. ....	26
iii.	Causation related to class members’ injuries will be demonstrated via common proof. ....	27
2.	Class members’ injuries can be demonstrated via class-wide evidence and redressed via a class-wide damages model.....	28
i.	Massachusetts law provides that the costs of future monitoring are an appropriate measure of damages for the risk of fraud and identity theft faced by class members. ....	28
ii.	The value of class members’ personal information is also recoverable via common proof and methodologies.....	33
3.	Plaintiffs’ CCPA claims will be resolved via common proof.....	35
4.	Plaintiffs’ CMIA claims are also triable with common proof. ....	36
5.	Plaintiffs’ GBL claims will also rely upon common evidence. ....	38
6.	Statutory damages can be computed without individualized inquiries. ....	40
7.	Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA claims for injunctive and declaratory relief will rely upon the same types of class-wide proof. ....	41
C.	Class treatment is superior to other ways of adjudicating the controversy. ....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	43
<i>Altman v. Aronson</i> , 231 Mass. 588 (1919).....	23
<i>In re Am. Med. Collection Agency, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5937742 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2021).....	34, 41
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	23
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15, 26
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 667 (D.S.C. 2021).....	25, 33
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 20-MN-02972-JMC, 2021 WL 3568394 (D.S.C. Aug. 12, 2021).....	35
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 726 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 28, 2015).....	22
<i>Comer v. Life Ins. Co. of Alabama</i> , No. C/A 0:08-228-JFA, 2010 WL 233857 (D.S.C. Jan. 14, 2010).....	44
<i>Desue v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 796367 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2022).....	41
<i>Dieter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Doe v. Sutherland Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5765978 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 6, 2021) (unpub.).....	31

*Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 27, 30

*Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
455 Mass. 215 (2009)..... 30, 32

*Doull v. Foster*,  
487 Mass. 1 (2021)..... 27

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 39

*EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair*,  
764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
999 F.3d 1247, 1262 (11th Cir.)..... 29, 31

*In re Experian Data Breach Litig.*,  
2016 WL 7973595 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2016)..... 33

*In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.*,  
956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*Falkenberg v. Alere Home Monitoring, Inc.*,  
2015 WL 800378 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015) ..... 38

*Farmer v. Humana, Inc.*,  
582 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (M.D. Fla. 2022) ..... 42

*In re GE/CBPS Data Breach Litig.*,  
2021 WL 3406374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2021)..... 40

*Griffey v. Magellan Health Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1811165 (D. Ariz. June 2, 2022) ..... 31

*Himmelstein, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue & Joseph, LLP v. Matthew Bender  
& Co., Inc.*,  
37 N.Y.3d 169 (2021)..... 39

*Jupin v. Kask*,  
447 Mass. 141 (2006)..... 24

*Kelly v. RealPage Inc.*,  
47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 21, 22

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.*,  
925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 18

*In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022).....*passim*

*In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 440 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2020) ..... 33

*Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC*,  
 309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015) ..... 22

*Peoples v. Wendover Funding*,  
 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998)..... 16

*Peters v. Aetna Inc.*,  
 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 15

*Portier v. NEO Tech. Sols.*,  
 2019 WL 7946103 (D. Mass. Dec. 31, 2019)..... 24, 25

*In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)..... 26, 34, 38

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*,  
 2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019) .....*passim*

*Scott v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 9665158 (W.D.N.C. June 24, 2016) ..... 14

*Shedd v. Sturdy Mem’l Hosp., Inc.*,  
 2022 WL 1102524 (Mass. Super. Apr. 5, 2022)..... 29, 30, 31, 32

*Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)..... 24, 26

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Breach Litig.*,  
 2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020) ..... 24

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 2021 WL 4060369 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 7, 2021)..... 27

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... 21, 22

*Stasi v. Inmediata Health Grp. Corp.*,  
 501 F. Supp. 3d 898 (S.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 38

*Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.*,  
 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 41, 44

*Stollenwerk v. Tri-W. Health Care All.*,  
254 F. App’x 664 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 31

*Superior Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Shaklee Corp.*,  
2017 WL 2834783 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2017)..... 42

*Sutter Health v. Superior Ct.*,  
227 Cal. App. 4th 1546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)..... 37

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 41

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 24, 26

*In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.*,  
325 F.R.D. 136 (D.S.C. 2018) ..... 15, 44

*In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 328 (D. Md. 2012)..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 16, 42

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2017 WL 3727318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017) ..... 33

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 56.05, *et seq.* ..... 37

Cal. Civ. Code § 56.36, *et seq.* ..... *passim*

Cal. Civ. Code § 56.101, *et seq.* ..... 36

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.81.5, *et seq.*..... 36

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.150, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act (FDUTPA)..... 17

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h)..... 41

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 14, 15, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Scott Sutherland, Breaking Out! of Applications Deployed via Terminal Services,  
Citrix, and Kiosks, Netspi (May 22, 2013)..... 6
